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FINAL ORDER

On November 20, 2002, pursuant to Sections 120.569 and 120.57(1), Florida Statutes, the
Florida Real Estate Commission heard this case to issue a Final Order,

Administrative Law Judge Barbara J. Staros of the Division of Administrative Hearings
presided over a formal hearing and issued a Recommended Order on September 4, 2002. A copy of
which is attached hereto as Exhibit A and made a part hereof.

Respondent filed Exceptions to the Recommended Order. A copy of Respondent’s
Exceptions is attached hereto as Exhibit B and made a part hereof.

After completely reviewing the record and being otherwise fully advised, the Commission
rejects Exception No. 2 and 4 of the Findings of Fact in the Recommended Order. The Commission
finds that the Findings of Fact contained in Paragraphs no. 10, 11, 12 and 13 are based upon

competent and substantial evidence.

The Commission adopts Exception No. 1, which addresses the sentence of paragraph no. 19
of the Conclusions of Law in the Recommended Order. The Commission finds that because

Respondent placed escrow with a third party escrow holder, Respondent does not have a duty to



reconcile the account. The Commission finds that its substituted conclusion of law is more
reasonable than that in Conclusions of Law contained in Paragraph 19 of the Recommended Order.

The Commission finds that Respondent violated Sections 475.42(1)(a), 475.25(1)(e) and
475.25(1)(o0), Florida Statutes, and therefore, is guilty of having operated as a broker without being
the holder of a valid and current license as a broker and guilty for a second time of any misconduct

that warrants his suspension.
The Commission finds that the penalty detailed below is more reasonable than the

recommended penalty contained in paragraph 28 of the Recommended Order.

Therefore, based upon a complete review of the record, Exceptions to the Recommended
Order and Response to the Exceptions, the Commission ORDERS that Respondent be placed on
probation for a period of one year, subject to the following terms and conditions:
1. The licensee shall notify the Division of Real Estate of any changes in employment.
2. The licensee shall not violate any provisions of Chapter 475, Florida Statutes, or Rules
adopted by the Commission.
3. The licensee shall not be found guilty or convicted of any crime in any jurisdiction.
4. The licensee shall pay an administrative fine of $1,000.00.
5. The licensee shall satisfactorily complete a thirty-hour broker management course and
provide proof of completion to the Division of Real Estate.

Upon completion of all terms probation may be terminated.

This Final Order shall be effective thirty days from date of filing with the Clerk of the
Department of Business and Professional Regulation. However, any party affected by this Order has
the right to seek judicial review, pursuant to Section 120.68 of the Florida Statutes, and to Section
9.110 of the Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.

Within thirty days of the filing date of this Final Order, review proceedings may be instituted
by filing a Notice of Appeal with the Clerk of the Department of Business and Professional
Regulation at Suite 308N, 400 West Robinson Street, Orlando, Florida 32801. At the same time, a
copy of the Notice of Appeal with applicable filing fees must be filed with the appropriate District

Court of Appeal.



DONE AND ORDERED this 20th day of November, 2002 in Orlando, Florida.

— " ;//g,

Director
Division of Real Estate

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

THEREBY CERTIFY that a true copy of the foregoing was sent by U.S. Certified Mail to:
Howard Hadley, Esquire, 2352 Carolton Road, Maitland, Florida 32751; the Division of
Administrative Hearings, 1230 Apalachee Parkway, Tallahassee, FL 32399-3060; and a copy
provided to Chrigtopher J. DeCosta, Esquire, DBPR, 400 W Robinson Street 308N, Orlando, FL

32802, this R MNay of (Y }Qr_-c,lg 2003.
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FINAL ORDER

On January 19, 2000, pursuant to $5.120.669 and 120.67(4), Florida
Statutes, the Florida Real Estate Commission heard this case upon a Stipulation.
After considering the Stipulation and being fully advised in the premises. the
Commission ORDERS that the agreement be accepted. A rfopy of the

Stipulation is attached-hereto as Exhibit A and made & part hereof,

DONE AND ORDERED tisis 9% day of January 2000 in Orlando, Florida.

Herbert S. Fgt ‘W{Sirector

Division of Real Estate

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| HEREBY CERTIEY that » true copy of tne rorean i was sent hy LS.
Certified Mail to: Peter hi. Myers, 242-B Northshoia nve Oraond Beach,

)

s ﬁ‘

i
Kl

:x e W}u?.?ﬂi_}"mﬁ



Florida 32176; and a cop, proided to Sunia V. Mars' . Esgui -~ DECR, Post
1

Office Box 1800, Orlards, Flarida 32802-190C. tis ;5 e of

Fp CAArCL,  2000.

JRM:JS



STATE )F FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFES. {0™ 1t MLATION
FLORIDA REAL £5TATE COn MISEION
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT UF B SIE"S REC™"
AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION, . .
DIVISION OF REAL ESTATE Jru s 0o

‘..clVrISION OF FeAal vomie

Petitioner, | QAL DEPT.
v. DRPR Jase e 0781236
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PETER H. MYERS,
Respandent.
14

STIPULATION

Petitioner, Florida Department of Buxuness arlxd Prafessinial Regulation Cvisior o1 Real
Estate ("DBPR"), and Respondent, Peter H. viyers, hewety supulas- and agree o the issuance of 2
Final Order by the FLORID. #E-T. ESTATE COMMISSION [M"FRECT), adnpting and
incorporaﬁng the provisions of this stipulation as final ageucy action in Lhus . auss

STIPULATED FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Respondent, Peter H. Myers, is and was, at all material times hereto, a Flonda
licensed real sstate broker, issiza license number 0313462, in accordance with ¢ haprer 475, Fla.
Star. The Jast liccnéc issued to Respondent was as an involuntary magtive drower Al 3620 General
Marshall Road, Daytona Beoih, rlorda 32124

2. Respondent admits that he 15 subject o the provi<.ons of Chapters 455 and 478, Fla.
Stat., and the Rule promuigated pursuant thereto and thevefore subjst w the funsdiction oi DBPR
and FREC.

3. Respondent admits that he has been served with Lhe adevustratve amplaint, copy
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Stipulation

acached, which charges the Respondent with having violared certain provisions of Chapreis 455 and
475, Fla. Stat.
3. Respondent admits the facrual allegations pertaining .o Couns [ L V. Viiy, and IX

of the Administrative Complaint and that such allegations constiuie a viotation(s) of the count(s)

charged.

5. Petitioner agrees tn dismiss Coums I, IV, VI nd Vi o the Admuristrative
Complain:.

6. Respondent shall not in the fiture violate Clanters « = or 477 iz, Srat, erthe Rules

promulgated pursuant thereto.

7. This Stipulation shall become effective immediately upon filing of the Final Order
(hereinafter referred to as the "Effec:ive Dase' - All dates referenced he: zin sha!l comience to run
on the Effective Date.

STIPULATED DISPOSITION

8. Respondent shall be fined $1.500 and shali pav 8300 tr: cos .. The fine and costs
shall be paid by separate checks made payable to the Department of Business and Professional
Regulation, Divisicn of Real Estate, within one (-1) year frumn the Effective Dale herein

9. Respondent shall be placed on probation for a period of one (1) year from the
Effective Date herein, during which perod Respondent shall provids ariginai svidence of
satisfactory completion of 60 1iours nf FREL wpproved post-lice sure adm;atic.m, o1 which 30 hours

must be a broker managemen: wowise. he education herem 35t acdditicn 1o the hotrs roquired 1o

maintain the real estate B s
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DBFR vs. Peter [ Myers (PR Jase cio. $E-81230
Stipulation

10.  Respondenl agrzes not i hold or maintain amy’ €sCrow, Lusl or real estate ralated

escrow of trust funds for the one (1) year probationary pencd  [esponden: is peminied to be a
signatory on the operating and payroil accounts for his brokerage firm only. Respondent shall place
all escrow, TSt or real estate reiated funds with a title company, attorney, or other proper depositary
as permitted under Chapter 475, +/a. Sier.. and Fla. Admun Code r 6117

1i.  Respondent further agices not (o be a signatory 07 any BsCrow, s 01 reai estate
related account with the exception ui che one. ting and payroll ascount. fix his brewerage frm for
the one (1) year probationary period.

12 Noncomplianee with the stipulation terms shall result in the suspension of

Respondent's licenses, registrations, certificates, and permuts until complian.s 13 rade and proof of
compliance is submitted to the DBPR. The suspension period shall not exceed ten (10) years.
Reinstatement will be effective as of the date on which complete proof of compliance 13 received,
and reinstatement requires subuaission of proper forms, which may include Form 4003 and/or Form
400.5.
13.  The action i¢ije +d in *he Final Order shali be publishea in the #FR=EC News and

Report as follows:

Daytona Beach: Peter H M yers, broker; fined $1.500 aind znss o

probation with special conditions, 60 hours post-licerisure education

including a 30-hr, bk memt. course during probation; failed to .-

properly maintain funds 1n trust or escrow; failed to properly prepare

the requisite monthly escrow statement-reconciliation.

14 Itis understood between the parties that this Stpulation is subject o tng approval of

DBPR and of FREC, and that in the event o its disapproval, the sane stedi aave 1o further force and
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Supulation

efisct.

13 This Stipularon . exscuwed oy Responaent t o b purpnse of 17/0101ag further
administrative action by DBPR w1, r2speui 1o this cause. Revpor '=ni auitonzss TREC 1o review
and examine all DBPR invertigauve aatenals prior to o mn gomursting with ~ansideration of this
Stipulation. Further, in the evens tlus Stipulation is disapproved, Responden: agrees that
examination of any documens i records related therer: siwll vor be deemed o save unfairly -
orejudiced DBPR, FREC or any i ,us members, nor shail it aisquality any of them from further
participation in the resojution of this cause

16.  Respondent agrees that Petitioner may at any tme subsequan' to the acceptance of
this Stipulation by FREC conduct further investigation, ir-ludiny andits of the Resynrdent's trust
accounts. Respondent further agrees that Pentioner shall have .1 nghts and éum’oriry 1§ provided
by law to insure compliance with Lhnpters 455 and 475, Fla. duai. ard tie rules yromulgated
pursuant thereto. Respondens futher agrass that tus Sumdation may be considered bv DBPR and
FREC in connection with any future dreriplinary proceedo.g.

17. The parties undersiand “that this Stipulation and any finai orde: adopnng and
incorporarng its terms shall not preclude or deter other disniplinary proceedings by DBPR or FREC
against Respondent for acts or omussions unrelated to those set forth in the Administrative Complaint
herein. )

18, Respondent hereby waives ail notice requirements and right to seek judicial review
of or to otherwise challengz or contes she validity or enforcement of the erms - ¢ this stipnjation

or any resuiting firal order i Fi % adopting and incorporatie? the same,

ks
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Supulation

19.  All parties herzto shall bear their own attomey's fees and costs incurred In connaction

with this cause.
20. Should Respondent withdraw fram or in any way manner cancel annul, alter,
repudiate, or revoke the terms of this Stipufation priot 1o presentation or consideration by FREC,
espondent agrees to waive all rights they may have 10 seek attemey’s fees and costs incurred as the
result of the disciplinary proceeding ap to and including the dar «f thewr withdrawal from the
settlement Stipulation or the ¢ 0f ther atempt to alier. change, anf; repuctisie or rtevoke the
terns of this Stipulation.

51.  There has not been prior discipiinary action taken by FREC against the Respondent.

EXECUTED this_;l& day of i R TR A , 1999,

AT Y I \ ?h‘
. .y i\/\n\wb

PETER H. MYERS

BEEQORE ME the undersigned authonty, this JE= L"da"y oré’}g{ eily 2o, 1999 personally
appeared _Méfg H. Wiy g s whois personally known to e ot who has produced
A f

w%m@d viae swars and rubscribed 1o the foregoing,
H 7

._»..4,_‘_) \‘_ﬂ.‘f po Pum”a 0. ﬁ—‘srry
_‘?__"“ rp ;C' C%mmis‘sian #CC 743338
Tl il -'T.——— I Expires June 18, 2007
AOTARY PUBLIC 2 ‘%mmdl?:_wmaguu&o AU
State of Flonda at Large o

My Commission Expires: f.'é//éf/-:-??.'&':?“
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APPROVED this?ﬁ{gi}ay o1 7y, émg L, 199

Department of Business &
Professional Regulation

y: Herber(S. Fcclgg;,h(
Director, Div13i6n of Real Earate
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